

ICTR-01-71-R  
04 December 08  
C114/H-113/H

114/H



Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda  
International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda

**IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER**

Before: Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding Judge  
Registrar: Mr. Adama Dieng  
Order of: 3 December 2008

ICTR Appeals Chamber  
Date: 04 December 08  
Action: RMA  
Copied To: Concerned  
Judges, Counselors, OFF,  
Legal Officers  
Archives, LIS  
*[Signature]*

**THE PROSECUTOR**

v.

**EMANUELLE NDINDABAHIZI**

Case No. ICTR-01-71-R

1700 DEC - 5 1 A 9 41  
OFFICIAL RECORDS/ARCHIVES  
RECEIVED

**ORDER ASSIGNING JUDGES TO A CASE BEFORE THE APPEALS CHAMBER**

**Office of the Prosecutor:**

Mr. Hassan Bubacar Jallow  
Mr. Alex Obote-Odora  
Ms. Dior Fall  
Ms. Inneke Onsea

**The Appellant**

Mr. Emanuel Ndindabahizi

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda  
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda  
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SEEN BY ME  
COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORME À L'ORIGINAL PAR MOI  
NAME / NOM: *DEPT. KUMELID... A... AFANDE...*  
SIGNATURE: *[Signature]* DATE: 04 Dec 2008

I, **PATRICK ROBINSON**, Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States Between 1 January and 31 December 1994 ("International Tribunal"),

*NOTING* the "*Requête d'extrême urgence demandant à la Chambre d'appel de décider sur mes requêtes pendantes et de m'indiquer les voies et moyens que je devrai utiliser pour la poursuite de l'action que j'ai déjà initiée par ma requête du 18 avril 2008 rappelée et complétée par celle du 16 juillet 2008, relativement à la révision de mon jugement. Ces deux requêtes restent sans suite à ce jour, alors que le TPIR a déjà pris la décision de me transférer ailleurs pour y purger la peine d'emprisonnement à vie m'infligée suite au témoignage non corroboré du témoin victime CGY pour les faits allégués du 23 avril 1994 sur la colline de Karongi, et suite au témoignage non corroboré de témoin victime CGN pour les faits allégués du 24 avril 1994 sur la colline de Girwa*" filed by Emmanuel Ndindabahizi on 1 December 2008;

**CONSIDERING** Articles 11(3) and 13(4) of the Statute of the International Tribunal;

**CONSIDERING** the composition of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia as set out in document IT/246 issued on 17 November 2008;

**HEREBY ORDER** that the Bench in *The Prosecutor v. Emmanuel Ndindabahizi*, Case No. ICTR-01-71-R, shall be composed as follows:

Judge Mohamed Shahabuddeen

Judge Mehmet Güney

Judge Fausto Pocar

Judge Liu Daqun

Judge Theodor Meron

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative,

Done this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of December 2008,

At The Hague,  
The Netherlands.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Judge Patrick Robinson  
Presiding Judge

[Seal of the International Tribunal]

